
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel 
22 July 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Payal Bedi

Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

[For approval]

4 Matters arising 

[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

CONFIDENT CAPABLE COUNCIL - TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - 
WORKSTREAMS

5 Future Money - making the most efficient use of financial resources (Pages 
13 - 16)

[Claire Nye, Chief Accountant, to present report on update on budget planning 
including the Financial Plan]

6 Future People - creating a skilled, flexible workforce (Pages 17 - 44)

[Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, to present update report including the 
Organisational Development Strategy]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 9

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 16 June 2015

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Employees
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Sue Handy Head of Customer Service
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Milkinderpal  Jaspal

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded

3 Election of Vice Chair
The nomination of Cllr Andrew Wynne as Vice- Chair was proposed by Cllr Rita 
Potter and seconded. Cllr Alan Bolshaw

Resolved - That Cllr Wynne be elected as Vice-Chair of the Confident 
Capable Council Scrutiny Panel for the 2015/16 municipal year.

4 Minutes of previous meeting (22.4.15)
The minutes of the meeting of 22.4.15 were approved.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 9

5 Matters arising
Budget update and review

Scrutiny Officer confirmed that briefing papers had been sent in response to a 
request from the panel for further information on the report.

6 Customer Service Strategy
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Service, outlined the background to the development 
of the current strategy detailed in the report. The Head of Customer Services 
explained that this was a refreshed customer services strategy for the period 2015-
2018. The document links to the wider council transformation programme.

The strategy document was in
[...]
rove the quality of the intelligence.  Head of 
Corporate Communications commented on evidence from large organisations 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 9

nationally of the benefits of having a strong focus on customer satisfaction and 
collecting feedback.

The panel requested a briefing paper outlining the range of work being done as part 
of the wider efforts to market the City and encourage more businesses to move to 
Wolverhampton.

Resolved:

The panel requested that a briefing paper be sent outlining the work being done to 
improve city marketing and engage with the business and retail community.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 9

9 A marketing strategy for the City Council
Ian Fegan, Head of Corporate Communications, outlined the background to the 
development of the marketing strategy for the city council.  This report is an update 
on an earlier report that was presented to Scrutiny Board for comment.  The Head of 
Corporate Communications listed the three main priorities of the strategy and the 
objectives and linked work streams for achieving them.

The Head of Corporate Communications commented that improving engagement 
with the business community was an area that needed to be improved and that ideas 
were being considered to deliver information in a more cost effective way.

The panel queried the level of confidence that the strategy could be delivered. The 
Head of Corporate Communications detailed current work being done to deliver the 
strategy and the potential offered by the new CRM system which ensures that 
decisions are driven by intelligence. The system will provide insights and encourage 
repeat business. The Head of Corporate Communications commented on the need 
to work with partners to deliver the strategy.

The panel supported the focus on using business intelligence to underpin the 
marketing strategy for the City. The panel queried if there was now a clear single 
marketing brand for Wolverhampton which set out its ‘unique selling point’. The panel 
were concerned about the different types branding being used on publications would 
lead to confusion about the core brand and reduced its potential impact. The panel 
made reference to the evidence from witnesses who contributed to the First 
Impressions of the City scrutiny review which commented on the issue of branding. 

The Head of Corporate Communications accepted the point and made reference to 
the document which talks about a new visual identity and corporate branding focused 
on the ‘City of Wolverhampton’.  Wolverhampton is the 19th largest city in England 
and is the only city in the Black Country.  The Head of Corporate Communications 
commented that not enough is made of Wolverhampton’s city status and we need to 
find a distinctive message.

The Head of Corporate Communications gave the example of the work being done to 
develop the “Wolverhampton Story”. The work is being led by Keren Jones, Service 
Director, City Economy and is supported by the Business Champions.

The panel commented on the importance of having a clear brand for Wolverhampton 
which set out the vision for the future and creating a good first impression.

The panel agreed that it would be helpful to be sent a copy of the progress report on 
implementing recommendations from the first impressions of the city review for 
information that was presented to Scrutiny Board.

The Head of Corporate Communications agreed to a request to provide a position 
statement about progress to the panel meeting in January 2016.

The panel discussed the history of Wolverhampton and that this should be part of 
how the city is marketed in the future.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 9

Resolved:

The panel would like a briefing note on what the council is doing to sell 
Wolverhampton to retailers.

The panel requested that a briefing paper be sent to panel to update on progress in 
January 2016.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 9

10 Performance Management Framework

Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, outlined the background to the 
development of the council’s performance management framework and how it 
supports the refreshed corporate plan priorities. The Head of Transformation 
explained the different parts of the strategy and its focus on building on existing good 
practice.

The Head of Transformation gave a summary of the key points detailed in the 
performance management framework 2015-18 document.

The panel welcomed the report. The panel queried the underlying key performance 
indicators in the documents that will be used to review progress. The Head of 
Transformation explained that performance indicators are listed in the Corporate 
Plan, which will be going to Council on 15 July.  It was also explained that going 
forward different sources of evidence will be used to show progress and a rounded 
view of performance.

Resolved:

The panel welcomed the report. 

11 Refreshed Council Appraisal Scheme
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, outlined the background to the 
development of the council’s refreshed appraisal scheme. The Head of 
Transformation explained that changes were made to the previous scheme to 
simplify the process and respond to feedback. Latest performance shows that 73 per 
cent of employees receiving an appraisal during a 12 month period. The changes 
were aimed at increasing the number of employees who had an appraisal within 12 
months. The new system would have a series of menu options which will make it 
easier to complete, with the option of adding comments where appropriate.

The Head of Transformation explained the responsibilities of managers to complete 
employee appraisals.

The panel welcomed the report. The panel queried if employees had mandatory 
training on the appraisal system.  The Head of Transformation responded that 
training and support is provided, and that monitoring will be done to check that 
appraisals are being completed. The Head of Transformation accepted that work was 
needed to done to increase the number of appraisals.

The panel queried if consideration could in the future to replacing the system with an 
online version rather than a paper version as part of the ‘digital by design’ approach. 
The Head of Transformation responded that she supported the idea of reducing the 
paperwork and making the system more efficient, and this will be looked in to.

The panel queried if the appraisal process would help to identify gifted people within 
the Council. The Head of Transformation explained that different initiatives were 
being used to grow and retain internal talent.  The Head of Transformation 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 9 of 9

commented on the benefits of the council’s participation in the national graduate 
development programme and on-going work with Wolverhampton University to fill 
skills gaps

Resolved:

The panel welcomed the report.

The panel would like their comments included in the refreshed council appraisal 
scheme to be presented to (Cabinet Resources) Panel.

The meeting closed at 19:20





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 4 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Consider the arrangements for: 

a. Ensuring adequate identification and management of budget risks; 

b. Budget planning and forecasting for future years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Confident Capable Council Scrutiny 
Panel 
22 July 2015 

  
Report title Budget Update and Review 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Wards affected 

Accountable director 

All 

Mark Taylor, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye 

Tel 

Email 

Chief Accountant 

01902 55(0478) 

claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 4 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To bring to the Panel’s attention, information about the Council's finances that has 

recently been reported to either the Cabinet and/or Cabinet (Resources) Panel, including: 
 
Reports relating to the Council’s Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

 Transportation Capital Programme – 2015/16 and future years 
 

 Capital budget outturn 2014/15 including quarter one capital budget monitoring 
2015/16 and financial strategy 

 

 Financial Plan 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 As set out in the Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel work plan, regular updates 

on the budget and medium term financial strategy will be received throughout the year. 
This is the first report of this nature during 2015/16. 

 
2.2 Three reports focussing on the Council’s finances have been recently received by 

Cabinet as set out below: 
 
 Cabinet, 11 March 2015 
 

 Transportation Capital Programme – 2015/16 and future years 
 
 Cabinet, 23 June 2015 
  

 Capital budget outturn 2014/15 including quarter one capital budget monitoring 
2015/16 and financial strategy 
 

 Financial Plan 
 

In order to minimise printing costs, the Panel Chair has agreed that full versions of the 
reports will not be circulated again. It is recommended, however, that Panel members 
review the reports ahead of the meeting, and are requested to please bring the full 
versions that were circulated with the relevant Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
agenda papers to this meeting. Summaries of the relevant reports are shown below. 
 

3.0  Transportation Capital Programme – 2015/16 and future years 
 
3.1 The Council’s transportation capital programme includes separate allocations each year 

for the development of the highways network and for structural maintenance of the 
network. 
  

3.2 This report was presented to Cabinet on 11 March 2015 to seek approval for a 
prog
[...]
015/D]. 

 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 These are detailed within the individual reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) 

Panel 
[TS/13072015/I]. 

 
8.0 Equalities Implications 
 
8.1 These are detailed within the individual reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) 
 Panel. 
  



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 4 

 

9.0 Environmental Implications 
 
9.1 These are detailed within the individual reports to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) 
 Panel. 
 
10.0 Schedule of Background Papers 
 
 Transportation Capital Programme – 2015/16 and future years, Cabinet 11 March 2015. 

 
Capital budget outturn 2014/15 including quarter one capital budget monitoring 2015/16 
and financial strategy, Cabinet 23 June 2015. 

 
Financial Plan, Cabinet 23 June 2015. 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
  
 
  

 

 

 

  

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 4 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Review the council’s approach to Organisational Development, including the 

Organisational Development Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel 
22 July 2015 

  
Report title Future People 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paul Sweet 
Governance and Performance 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director  

Originating service Transformation 

Accountable employee(s) Charlotte Johns  

Tel 

Email 

Head of Transformation 

01902 554240 

charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

Executive Team 

Cabinet  

 

19 May 2015 

3 June 2015 

23 June 2015 

 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Report Pages 

Page 2 of 4 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the council’s approach to 

Organisational Development including the Organisational Development Strategy, part of 

the ‘Future People’ objective in the Corporate Plan. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The council’s recently approved Corporate Plan includes a priority of a ‘Confident 

Capable Council’, and a specific objective around ‘Future People’.  This objective is 

concerned with ensuring we have the right people, with the right skills doing the right 

things for the City of Wolverhampton. 

 

2.2 The key document underpinning this objective is the Organisational Development 

Strategy which was approved by Cabinet on 23 June, subject to scrutiny of the 

document. 

 

2.3 The Future People priority concerns all aspects of our ‘people’, and following a request 

from the Chair of the Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel, this report also includes 

details on the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

3.0 Our Approach – Organisational Development (OD) Strategy 

 

3.1 The OD strategy has been developed in consultation with all directorates of the council, 

using evidence on our workforce and key issues which are not only affecting our 

workforce today, but may impact on the Council going forward. 

 

3.2 The OD strategy proposes four key priorities for the year ahead, in order support the 

delivery of the Corporate Plan.  They are: 

 

i. Leadership & management 

ii. Employee engagement 

iii. Future skills – the directorate specific initiatives required to support 

workforce planning for the future 

iv. Equality and diversity 

 

3.3 The OD strategy is underpinned by more detailed delivery plans which form the work 

plan for the OD team within the Transformation service area.  Resources will be 

reconfigured in order to support the delivery of the plan within the service area. 

 

3.4 The OD strategy will be subject to an annual review, and regular update reports on 

progress will be sent to SEB on a minimum of a quarterly basis. 

 

3.5 The OD Strategy’s fourth priority, around equality and diversity, has also been reviewed 

by the Council’s Equalities Advisory Group, which endorsed the importance of ensuring 

we have a diverse workforce which is treated equitably and fairly. 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Report Pages 

Page 3 of 4 

4.0 Whistleblowing Policy 

 

4.1 The Council has a Whistleblowing Policy in place, which is available on the council’s 

intranet pages.  A campaign to promote awareness was last conducted a year ago. 

 

4.2 The importance of this policy was recently also raised at Audit Committee in the context 

of fraud prevention.  More regular communications on the policy are planned, and 

employees will be alerted to the policy in the new corporate induction which is proposed 

in the Organisational Development (OD) strategy. 

 

4.3 The Whistleblowing policy is separate to the council’s suite of Human Resource policies, 

which include policies for issues such as employee grievances or allegations of bullying 

and harassment. 

 

4.4 In addition to whistleblowing, there are regular opportunities for employees to feedback 

on their ideas for organisational improvement.  The second priority of the OD strategy is 

solely concerned with employee engagement, and includes activity such as the council’s 

employee suggestion scheme the Bright Ideas Portal, which builds on the success of the 

100.100 campaign. 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 The OD strategy is part of the Future People work stream. The C3 programme is 

intended to deliver transformation, improve efficiency and the increase the quality of 

services and will, therefore, directly contribute towards the delivery of the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy, including challenging savings requirements. 

 

5.2 The OD strategy will be delivered within existing resources and provides a framework 

against which our reducing resources can be prioritised to ensure maximum impact on 

the delivery of our strategic objectives. [GE/2
[...]
 or 
health and safety; 

 a review of other adverse incidents that could have been identified by staff (e.g. 
complaints, publicity or wrongdoing identified by third parties); 

 a review of any relevant litigation; and 

 a review of staff awareness, trust and confidence in the arrangements. 
 
Review of the whistleblowing policy and procedure 
The Council’s whistleblowing policy and procedure will be reviewed on an annual basis by the 
Head of Audit Services and the Audit Committee to ensure that it remains up to date, fit for 
purpose and represents generally accepted good practice. 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Future Money - making the most efficient use of financial resources
	6 Future People - creating a skilled, flexible workforce
	Appendix 1 - Organisational Development Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Whistleblowing Policy  Procedure (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 22 July 2015

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Payal Bedi

Employees
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Laura McGregor, Carol Siarkiewicz and 
Keith Ireland, Managing Director.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 9 - A marketing strategy for the City Council

Cllr Andrew Wynne referred to the panels request for a briefing paper outlining the 
range of work being done as part of the wider efforts to market the city and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

encourage more businesses to move to Wolverhampton.  He indicated that the focus 
on the councils ‘unique selling point’ should not be lost and requested that the 
briefing paper be circulated to the Panel.

Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation advised that Ian Fegan, Head of 
Communications is working with partners to progress city marketing and the ‘City of 
Wolverhampton’ corporate brand , she advised that marketing the city cuts across 
most areas of council business.  Deb Breedon, Scrutiny Officer advised that scrutiny 
of city marketing and engagement with business falls under the remit of the Stronger 
City Economy scrutiny panel.
 
Resolved:

That a briefing paper be sent to panel members outlining the work being done to 
improve city marketing and engagement with the business and retail community.

5 Future Money - making the most efficient use of financial resources
Mark Taylor, Director of Finance provided the ‘Budget Update and Review’ report 
and gave an overview of the ‘City of Wolverhampton Council’s Financial Plan’.

The Director of Finance explained that the financial plan is a strategic document to 
set the scene for the next financial year and the medium term, as usual regular 
reports on the budget and the medium term financial strategy will be presented to 
Cabinet and scrutiny throughout the year.  The first update was considered by 
Cabinet 23 June 2015.

In response to a question from Cllr Alan Bolshaw relating to the percentage of 
repayments on HRA borrowing the Director of Finance advised that the financial plan 
(page 19) highlights that interest costs account for approximately one-tenth of the 
total revenue expenditure. He advised that the housing budget is exposed to interest 
rate movements which are monitored daily but that there is a need to repay the 
borrowing to maintain the decent homes position and to replace houses.  He 
acknowledged that there will be a need to revisit the cycle of replacement later in the 
forecast and debt curve 2014/15 – 2043/44 as there most probably will be an impact 
to assets, but that it is not possible to forecast how or when.

Cllr Alan Bolshaw asked a further question relating to the impact of Governments 
‘Right to Buy’ announcement and the impact on the councils Housing Budget. The 
Director of Finance advised that the Right to Buy (RTB) sales is one of the many 
unknown factors where an assumption has to be made over the course of thirty 
years.  He acknowledged that during 2014 the RTB sales had been higher and 
clarified that there had been a need to review the HRA business plan and as a result 
a freeze was implemented on Wolverhampton Homes (WH) management fees for 
five years. Scrutiny members agreed that there is a need to monitor the situation 
going forward.

In response to a question from Cllr Milkinder Jaspal relating to equality implications 
resulting from savings proposals the Director of Finance advised that the Council 
assesses the equalities implications of each individual savings proposal as well as 
the cumulative impact of all savings.  He advised that having due regard to the 
equality requirements is at the forefront of budget and policy development, but that 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4784&Ver=4


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

having due regard to those implications does not protect everyone from the impact of 
cuts. He informed the panel that if equality analysis is not carried out the savings 
proposal cannot be progressed.

In response to a question from Councillor Wendy Thompson relating to the amount of 
interest paid on borrowing the Director of Finance advised that the full account detail 
had been considered by Cabinet 22 July 2015 but that the figure of loan interest was 
in the region of £20 million, half of that figure would be Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and half of that general fund.  He advised that final borrowing figures relating 
to equal pay were not available as this is still a work in progress; he did however 
clarify that for each £10 million around £1 million would be payable annually.

In response to a request for update on Agresso the Director of Finance advised Cllr 
Wendy Thompson that the initial implementation phases are complete. He advised 
that there have been some challenges as with every new system but that on the 
whole Agresso is fairly well settled and managers are getting to grips with the 
system.  He advised that the challenges that had been experienced with payments to 
suppliers had now been largely addressed. The Director of Finance advised that 
there is more work with Managers to embrace the Agresso system but that there is a 
real sense of improvement to the processes.

In response to a request for further detail on the savings proposals of £20 million the 
Director of Finance advised Cllr Wendy Thompson that the actual total of Savings 
proposed was £22 million and that Cabinet 22 July 2015 had considered the report 
which identified savings of £17.1 million.  He advised that the next stage of the 
process is for detailed proposals, including equality analysis to be prepared to go 
before Cabinet in October 2015, following which there will be a period of consultation 
on the proposals and the finance settlement from Government was expected in 
December after the Spending Review was announced by the Chancellor in 
November.  

The Director of Finance advised the panel that 2017-18 budget will be particularly 
challenging to find the saving proposals and 2018-19 very challenging as there are 
now further budget pressures to consider such as the introduction of the ‘Living 
wage’ which will impact on contracts in businesses such as care providers.  He 
advised that some provision was made within the medium term financial strategy for 
such pressures, however this was unlikely to be sufficient enough. 

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman referred to Financial Plan page 13 (table 2). She 
suggested that the Council should be looking for alternative opportunities to generat 
income that could help to mitigate the cuts and growth outlined in the table.  She 
suggested that Local Government is changing in terms of finance and that 
Wolverhampton should look at the unique selling point and how processes internally 
can be utilised to income generate.  She indicated that scrutiny can be proactive here 
and that some detailed work is needed to turn upside down the way we think and 
work as this is vital to the transformation agenda.  She urged that this work and 
generation of ideas should start now.

Cllr Andrew Wynne questioned the increasing cost pressures referred to on page 12 
(chart 5) of the Financial Plan.  The Director of Finance clarified that the analysis by 
reducing resources and increasing cost pressures chart  indicated where it was 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4790&Ver=4
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4790&Ver=4


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

planned to use reserves in the past (in red), and that the remaining area shaded red 
indicated the projected medium term budget deficit.

In response to a further question from Cllr Wendy Thompson the Director of Finance 
confirmed that employee consultation relating to car park charges can commence 
following Cabinet approval of the proposal. He advised that there had already been 
some discussions with unions relating to this proposal.  

Cllr Milkinder Jaspal referred to a savings proposal at Birmingham City Council to 
reduce the number of Councillors and asked what the position is in Wolverhampton.  
The Director of Finance advised that reducing the number of Councillors in 
Wolverhampton was already assumed in the medium term financial strategy, 
however, it would be necessary to reprofile the timing of the savings as the Boundary 
Commission wanted to review all boundaries across the Black Country rather than 
just Wolverhampton. It was not clear when this work would commence.

The Chair requested that the minutes reflect the Scrutiny Panels thanks to the 
Director of Finance for the outstanding work he carries out at the City of 
Wolverhampton Council.

Resolved:

1. That the Panel welcome the arrangements for adequate identification and 
management of budget risks, budget planning and forecasting for future years.

2. That the Panel receive the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Financial Plan 
and agreed that there is a need to monitor the external pressures going 
forward.

3. That the Panel request a report to a future meeting to consider alternative 
solutions through income generation.

6 Future People - creating a skilled, flexible workforce
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation provided a report relating to the councils 
approach to Organisational Development, including the Organisational Development 
(OD) Strategy and the Whistleblowing policy.

The Head of Transformation responded to questions about the strategy, including the 
Learning and Development plan. Cllr Alan Bolshaw asked for more information 
relating to the take up of employee volunteering scheme, and the Head of 
Transformation agreed to send figures out to the panel.
The panel asked if training is provided in house, and the Head of Transformation 
clarified that there is a mixed economy for training provision. 

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman welcomed the OD Strategy and acknowledged the 
enormous amount of work that had been carried out to get to this stage. The Head of 
Transformation clarified that this is the 2015-16 OD Strategy on which the 
Organisational Development Team (ODT) will be structured and she confirmed that 
there will be regular OD Strategy updates, regular review and re-alignment.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The Head of Transformation confirmed to Panel that the recent launch of the revised 
appraisal process is a core part of the changes set out.  Panel welcomed the core 
behaviours and the work that had been carried out to develop a fresh approach.
Cllr Andrew Wynne was particularly impressed by the core priorities and the 
mnemonic PRIDE:

P – Put customers first
R – Raise the profile in the City
I – Inspire trust and confidence
D – Demonstrate a can-do attitude
E – Encourage teamwork

Cllr Andrew Wynne felt this will encourage employees to build a good culture, to be 
proud we are part of the City Council; which will permeate through the authority.

Cllr Andrew Wynne referred to the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure document 
and asked for more information about recorded reported cases.

The Director of Finance advised that Audit committee is the vehicle to consider 
information pertaining to whistleblowing and numbers of cases reported, he did 
suggest that numbers of reported cases are low.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Director of Finance advised that 
information about whistleblowing is available on the intranet for all employees and 
that there have been recent promotions about the whistleblowing policy. Cllr Rita 
Potter advised that there is no requirement to have a whistleblowing policy but that it 
is good practice to do so.

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman welcomed the core value of systems thinking and in 
response to further questions from Cllr Sweetman, the Head of Transformation 
clarified that whistleblowing is available from day one of employment and that 
whistleblowing could flag up any issues, including sexual harassment, but that any 
such incident would have to cross over into the correct process i.e. 
grievance/disciplinary.  In a further question Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman asked for 
clarity of position for councillors if an employee approached a councillor to confide in 
them but did not want to put forward a complaint personally or through a union or 
other organisation.  The Director of Finance confirmed that under such 
circumstances the councillor should advise the employee of the whistleblowing policy 
or could use the whistleblowing policy on their behalf.

The Chair and Panel members requested that thanks for the work that the Head of 
Transformation has carried out in relation to the Organisational Development 
Strategy be recorded in the minutes.

Resolved

1. That the panel welcome the Councils approach to Organisational 
Development and endorse the Organisational Development Strategy

7 Termination of meeting
The meeting terminated at 7.01pm


